
Page 1 of 15 

 

 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

UNOFFICIAL TRANSLATION 

 

IMPORTANT NOTE: In the event of discrepancy between the Greek and English 

version, the Greek text prevails 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

GOVERNMENT OF GREECE GAZETTE B 4737/29 December 2017 

 

RAE Decision no. 997/2017  

Recalculation of the Tariffs for the use of the National Natural Gas System in accordance 

with the provisions of the 2nd Amendment of the Tariff Regulation of the Basic Activities 

of NNGS 

 

 

The Regulatory Authority for Energy 

(meeting of November 15, 2017 which was continued on 16, 20 and 22 November 2017) 

Whereas: 

1. ……. 

..... 

24. ……… 

 

Thought as follows: 

 

Because, as specified in the provisions of paragraph 5 Article 88 of Law 4001/2011, as in 

force (hereinafter “Law”): “Except for the Independent Natural Gas System (INGS) 

Operators to which exemption is granted in accordance to the provisions of Article 76, the 

tariffs for any Basic Activity on the basis of which every Operator receives revenue, are 

compiled by each Transmission Operator and approved by RAE decision…and are set in 

force the latter between the following two timelines: (a) either from the third month after 



Page 2 of 15 

 

the publication month of the aforementioned decision of RAE in the Official Government 

Gazette, (b) or from the seventh month after the publication month of the Tariff 

Regulation in the Official Government Gazette  ”. 

 

Because, according to article 13 par.1 of Regulation 715/2009: “Tariffs for network users 

shall be non-discriminatory and set separately for every entry point into or exit point out 

of the transmission system. Cost-allocation mechanisms and rate setting methodology 

regarding entry points and exit points shall be approved by the national regulatory 

authorities. By 3 September 2011, the Member States shall ensure that, after a 

transitional period, network charges shall not be calculated on the basis of contract 

paths.” 

 

Because, RAE with the publication of Decision No 871/2017 proceeded in the updated of 

the methodology determining the tariffs for the use of the NNGS (2nd Amendment of the 

NNGS Tariff Regulation) after the relevant proposal from DESFA and joint public 

consultation with the, at that time, draft (and already submitted recalculated Tariffs) for 

reasons that are presented analytically in the Authority’s decision. 

 

Because, specifically, by the completion and further improvement of the regulatory 

framework for the formulation of the tariffs for the use of the NNGS, based on the spirit of 

the Regulation (EU) 2017/460 of the European Commission establishing a network code 

on harmonized transmission tariff structures for gas (L 72/17.3.2017), provisions have 

been introduced in order to smoothen the temporal changes in tariffs and mainly to 

prevent any extreme fluctuations of them in a later time, mainly in cases of significant 

over-recovery of revenues by the Operator. 

 

Because, in particular, in par. 1 of article 18A of the 2nd Amendment of the NNGS Tariff 

Regulation is defined that: “1. In the event that, in the process of the follow-up of the 

budget of Year (ν) the Operator notices in the second half of the Year, that according to 

the most recent actual and forecasted data of the Year, the sum of the Recoverable 

Differences of the Transmission and LNG Basic Activities of the Year is greater in absolute 

value than fifteen percent (15%) of the sum of Required Revenues to be Recovered of the 

Basic Activities of Transmission and LNG of that  Year, the Operator recalculates the 

coefficients ΣΔΜi, ΣΕΜi, ΣΔΥ and ΣΕΥ for each Entry and Exit of the Transmission System 



Page 3 of 15 

 

and the LNG Facility and the charge for a new User ΧΠΝ for the Year (ν+1), according to 

articles [11] and [16], and defines the values of CAPTRA,i,ν+1, COMTRA,i,ν+1, CAPLNG,ν+1, 

COMLNG,ν+1 for  each Entry and Exit of the Transmission System and the LNG Facility 

taking into account the most recent demand forecast of the Operator for Year (ν+1). 

Furthermore, the Operator recalculates the short-term coefficients for Year (ν+1) 

according to par. 4 of article [13]. In this case, the Recoverable Difference of Year (ν) is 

calculated based on the forecasted data for this year. 2. The Operator’s proposal is 

submitted to RAE until the 30th of September of Year (ν) and RAE publishes the Tariff 

Recalculation Decision with the approved tariff coefficients for year (ν+1), which are put in 

force as defined in the Decision of RAE. 3.For the first implementation of this article the 

deadline set in par. 2 is extended for one (1) month”. 

 

Because, farther, in par. 3 and 4 of article 19B of the 2nd Amendment of the NNGS Tariff 

Regulation is defined that: “3. In case the Recoverable Difference of Year (ν) 

cumulatively for the Transmission System and LNG Facility as calculated based on article 

[19Α], is negative (over-recovery) and exceeds in absolute value five percent (5%) of the 

Required Revenue to be Recovered for Year  (ν) cumulatively for the Transmission 

System and LNG Facility, the Recoverable Difference of this Year is limited, following an 

Operator’s proposal approved by RAE, to a maximum of ten percent (10%) of the 

Required Revenue to be Recovered of Year (ν) (Over-recovery Percentage Limit) and the 

difference is subtracted from the amount of Old Recoverable Difference at the end of 

Year (ν). The Over-Recovery Percentage Limit is defined a) taking into consideration its 

impact on the Weighted Average Tariff of NNGS and mainly the smooth de-escalation of 

NNGS tariffs and b) so as not to cause, if possible, an increase in the Weighted Average 

Tariff in year ν+1 compared to year ν. Especially for the year 2017 the above Over-

Recovery Percentage Limit is set at three per cent (3%). If the amount to be subtracted 

exceeds the remaining amount of the Old Recoverable Difference at the end of year (ν-

1), then the amount subtracted is limited to the remaining amount of the Old 

Recoverable Difference. In case Article [18A] is applied in Year (ν), then this paragraph is 

applied with the Forecasted Recoverable Difference of said Year. The amount of the 

Recoverable Difference of the Year (ν) deducted from the amount of the Old 

Recoverable Difference at the end of Year (ν) is allocated to the Basic Transmission and 

LNG Activities in Year ν proportionally to the remaining amount of Old Recoverable 



Page 4 of 15 

 

Difference of each Basic Activity of Year (ν-1). If the above calculation results in a 

negative Old Recoverable Difference of the Basic Activity of LNG Facility at the end of 

year (ν), then the Old Recoverable Difference of the Basic Activity of LNG Facility is set 

equal to zero, and the difference is allocated to the Basic Activity of Transmission 

System, and vice versa.  

4. The recoverable amount of the Old Recoverable Difference for the Year 2017 amounts 

to 2,5 million € for the Transmission System and 0,5 million € for the LNG Facility 

pursuant to RAE Decision 349/2016 (O.G. B 3235 / 7.10 .2016). The recoverable amount 

of the Old Recoverable Difference for the Year 2018 is 18,6 million € for the Transmission 

System and 5 million € for the LNG Facility. From Year ν = 2019 up to Year ν = 2032, the 

recoverable amount for Year ν results from the division of the residual amount of the 

Old Recoverable Difference at the end of Year (v-1) as calculated in accordance with 

paragraph 2 above, with the difference (2032-v + 1).” 

 

Because, in that case, DESFA submitted to the Authority via the n. 34 relevant document 

its proposal for the recalculation of approved tariff coefficients as for 2017 it has been 

estimated an over-recovery of revenues equal to sixty-six million euro (66 mn €), namely 

in a percentage that exceeds fifteen percent (15%) of the sum of the Required Revenues 

to be Recovered of the Basic Activities of Transmission and LNG of the same year that 

reached the amount of approximately one hundred fifty-eight euro ( 158 mn €). As a 

result, it was deemed necessary the activation of the provision of par. 1 of article 18A of 

the 2nd Amendment of the Tariff Regulation. 

 

Because, thereafter, for the recalculation of tariff coefficients according to the 

aforementioned provisions of the 2nd Amendment of the Tariff Regulation of NNGS, the 

Required Revenue to be Recovered of NNGS for 2018 was taken into consideration as 

the sum of: (i) the already defined as per No 352/2016 decision of the Authority 

Required Revenue for Year 2018 equal to 159.646.362 €, (ii) the defined in par.4. of 

article 19B of the 2nd Amendment of the Tariff Regulation, Old Recoverable Difference 

equal to 23,6mn. €, and finally (iii) the remaining sum of recoverable difference of years 

2016 (-3.767.789 €) and 2017 (-4.558.148 €), as these stem from the application of the 

provisions of par. 3 of article 19B and par. 5 of Article 19A of the 2nd Amendment of the 

NNGS Tariff Regulation. Namely, the total Required Revenue to be recovered of the 



Page 5 of 15 

 

NNGS for the Year 2018 amounts to [(159.646.362+23.600.000)-8.325.937=] 

174.920.425 €. 

 

Because, thereafter, the natural gas demand for Year 2018, as presented in DESFA’s 

proposal is consistent with the data included in the relevant published by the Operator 

in its website Development Study 2018-2027. 

 

Because, in that regard, based on the aforementioned DESFA proposal is achieved a 

decrease in the Weighted Average Tariff, as defined in the 2nd Amendment of the NNGS 

Tariff Regulation, by six point seventeen percent (6,17%) for Year 2018 in relation to Year 

2017. 

 

Because, RAE in the content of the preparation of the decision for the Recalculation took 

into consideration and examined in depth all the parameters of the aforementioned 

DESFA proposal as well as those submitted in the public consultation. 

 

Because, RAE considers that DESFA’s proposal as submitted by the No 34 relevant 

document is reasonable and justified as it is line with the provisions of the 2nd 

Amendment of the NNGS Tariff Regulation and mainly with those of articles 18A and 

19B.  

  

For the above reasons, decides: 

The Recalculation of the Tariffs for the Use of the NNGS for 2018, with the context 

included in the attached hereto which is an integral part of it with entry into force from 

the 1st of May 2018 in application of the provision of article 88 par. 5b of Law 4001/2011 

as in force 

 

 

Tariff for the use of the National Natural Gas System (NNGS) 

 

1. Natural Gas Demand (par. 8 of Article 9 of Tariff Regulation)  

The following Tables present the expected natural gas and LNG demand for the year 

2018, which is used for the calculation of tariffs for the use of NNGS. 



Page 6 of 15 

 

 

 

Daily peak of Quantity delivered to each 
Entry (m3/day/year) 

Daily peak of Quantity received by each Exit (m3/day/year) 

Year Sidirokastro Kipi Ag. Triada 
North East 

Zone 
North Zone South Zone 

Sidirokastro (Exit 
Point of Reverse 

Flow) 

2018 9.792.685 2.576.000 8.128.338 19.093 5.334.080 19.977.800 34.247 

 

 

Sum of Quantities delivered to each Entry 
(m3/year) 

Sum of Quantities received by each Exit (m3/year) 

Year Sidirokastro Kipi Ag. Triada North East Zone North Zone South Zone 

Sidirokastro 
(Exit Point 
of Reverse 

Flow) 

2018 2.400.000.000 600.000.000 1.284.201.186 3.397.901 934.603.505 3.336.199.780 10.000.000 

 

Year 
 

Daily peak of LNG Quantity  
regasified at the LNG Facility 

(m3/day/year) 

Total LNG Quantity  
regasified at the LNG Facility 

(m3/year) 

2018 8.128.338 1.284.201.186 

 

 

2. Recoverable Difference of years 2006-2015 and budgeted Recoverable Difference for 

the year 2016 (Old Recoverable Difference, article 19B) 

Pursuant to article 61 of Law 4409/2016 (Government Gazette A 136 / 28.07.2016), the 

Recoverable Difference for the years 2006-2015 was set at € 284.840.042,32 which, 

increased by the estimated Recoverable Difference of the Year 2016, is equal to 

325.840.794€. 

This amount is recovered by € 308.753.733,91 from the Transmission System and € 

17.087.059,79 from the LNG Facility. 

 

For the year 2018, the amount of the Recoverable Difference for the years 2006-2015 

and the estimated Recoverable Difference 2016 is equal to € 18,6 million for the 

Transmission System and € 5 million for the LNG Facility. 

 

Considering that for the year 2017 an over-recovery of income is estimated at € 

66.058.175,97 million, which exceeds 5% of the forecasted Required Revenue to be 

Recovered of the same Year, a percentage equal to 3% of the forecasted Required 



Page 7 of 15 

 

Revenue to be Recovered is algebraically added to the Required Revenue of 2018 in 

order to be Recovered and the remaining part of the forecasted Recoverable Difference 

of 2017 is extracted from the amount of Old Recoverable Difference. Therefore, the 

following table arises: 

 

(€) Calculation of Recoverable Difference in 

the end of 2017 

Old Recoverable Difference (Recoverable Difference 2006-2015 
and forecasted Recoverable Difference 2016) at 31.12.2016 

325.840.794 

Minus: Recovery of Year 2017  3.000.000 

Minus: Forecasted over-recovery of 2017 over 3% of the Required 
Revenue to be Recovered   

61.500.027 
 

Old Recoverable Difference  at end 2017  
261.340.767 

 

Adjustment of previous  value with the approved debt rate (DR 
=4,46%) 

272.996.565 

 

 

3. Recoverable Difference per Basic Activity of NNGS (par.1. Article 18A, par. 5 Article 19A 

and par.3 Article 19B of the Tariff Regulation) 

 

Based on actual data of January 2017 to July 2017 and forecasted data for the remaining 

period of the year, it is estimated that the sum of Recoverable Differences of Transmission 

and LNG for 2017 will exceed in absolute values the amount of fifteen percent (15%) of 

the sum of Required Revenues to be Recovered of the Basic Activities of Transmission and 

LNG of the same Year. 

As a result, taking into consideration that the forecasted Recoverable Difference of Year 

2017 is negative (over-recovery), based on par.3 of Article 19B of the Tariff Regulation, 3% 

of the Required Revenue to be Recovered is part of the Recoverable Difference of Year 

2018. In that the Recoverable Difference of 22016 will be algebraically added, according to 

par.5 of Article 19A: 

 

Recoverable Difference per Basic Activity (€/Έτος) 

Year  
Basic Activity of 
Transmission 

Basic Activity of the 
LNG Facility 

TOTAL 

Recoverable Difference 
of 2016 (based on 

actual data) 
-3.192.430 -575.359 -3.767.789 

Recoverable Difference 
of 2017 (based on 
forecasted data) 

-4.250.149 -307.999 -4.558.148 



Page 8 of 15 

 

Total Recoverable 
Difference of 2018 

-7.442.579 -883.358 -8.325.937 

 

 

4. The Required Revenue to be Recovered from each Basic Activity and from each Entry 

and Exit of the Transmission System is presented in the following tables (par. 3 of 

Article 8Α of Tariff Regulation) 

  

Required Revenue to be Recovered  NNGS (€/Έτος) 

Year 
 

Required Revenue 
based on RAE Decision 

352/2016 
159.646.362 

Recoverable part of Old 
Recoverable Difference 

for 2018 
23.600.000 

Recoverable Difference 
of Years 2016+2017 

-8.325.937 

Required Revenue to be 
Recovered 

174.920.425 

 

Required Revenue to be Recovered per Basic Activity (€/Έτος) 

Year Basic Activity of Transmission 
Basic Activity of the 

LNG Facility 
TOTAL 

2018 161.646.148 13.274.277 174.920.425 

 

5. Allocation of the Required Revenue to be Recovered (par.5 of Article 10 of Tariff 

Regulation) 

The Required Revenue to be Recovered from the Basic Activity of Transmission is 

allocated by 20% to the Entries and by 80% to the Exits of the Transmission System.  

 

6. Percentages of further allocation of the Required Revenue to be Recovered to each 

Entry and Exit of the Transmission System (par. 2 and par. 5 of Article 10 of Tariff 

Regulation)  

Percentages of further allocation of the Required 
Revenue to be Recovered - Entries 

Entry Sidirokastro 66,40% 

Entry Kipi 17,78% 

Entry Ag. Triada 15,82% 



Page 9 of 15 

 

 

Percentages of further allocation of the Required 
Revenue to be Recovered - Exits 

Exit North East Zone 0,05% 

Exit North Zone 13,10% 

Exit South Zone 86,85% 

 

7. Coefficients TRACap and LNGCap (par. 9 of Article 11 of Tariff Regulation) 

They are defined equal to 80%.  

 

8. Coefficients to facilitate short-term contracts βTRA,I  and βLNG  (par.10 of Article 11 of 

Tariff Regulation) 

They are defined equal to 0, 8. 

 

9. Coefficients for the calculation of the Transmission and LNG Facility tariffs (par. 11 of 

Article 11 of Tariff Regulation) 

 

Tariff Coefficients for the year 2018: 

 Α) COEFFICIENTS FOR THE RESERVED CAPACITY CHARGE 

 Α1)  for the Transmission System for each Entry and Exit  

 ΣΔΜi   (in €/kWh GCV /Day/Year) 

ΣΔΜi (€/KWh  GCV/Day/Year 2018 

Entry Sidirokastro 0,1920327 

Entry Kipi 0,1919085 

Entry Ag. Triada 0,0531502 

Exit North East Zone 0,2864327 

Exit North Zone 0,2750764 

Exit South Zone 0,4870562 

 

 Α2)  for the LNG Facility 



Page 10 of 15 

 

 ΣΔΥ  (in €/kWh GCV / Day / Year) 

ΣΔΥ (€/KWh  GCV/Day/Year 2018 

LNG Facility 0,1379529 

 

Β) COEFFICIENTS FOR THE COMMODITY CHARGE 

Β1)   for the Transmission System for each Entry and Exit  

ΣΕΜi  (in € / kWh  GCV / Year) 

ΣΕΜi (€/KWh  GCV/Year 2018 

Entry Sidirokastro 0,0001566 

Entry Kipi 0,0001648 

Entry Ag. Triada 0,0000673 

Exit North East Zone 0,0003219 

Exit North Zone 0,0003140 

Exit South Zone 0,0005833 

 

Β2) for the LNG Facility 

ΣΕΥ  (in €/ kWh GCV / Year) 

ΣΕΥ (€/KWh  GCV/Year) 2018 

LNG Facility 0,0001746 

 

 

10. Entries and Exits change (par. 7 of Article 9 of Tariff Regulation) 

There is no change in the Entries and the Exits of the Transmission System compared to 

the Tariff Regulation.  

 

11. Short-term multipliers B (B  Coefficient) (par. 4 of Article 13 of Tariff Regulation) 

 

Α) SHORT TERM CHARGE MULTIPLIERS B FOR THE ENTRY “SIDIROKASTRO”  AND THE 

ENTRY KIPI 



Page 11 of 15 

 

Daily Product Monthly Product Quarterly 

Product 

Yearly Product 

1,4251 1,3848 1,3056 1 

 

 

 

B) SHORT TERM MULTIPLIERS B FOR THE ENTRY “AGIA TRIADA” AND FOR THE BASIC 

ACTIVITY OF LNG FACILITY  

The multiplier B is calculated based on the function bd

d ea  )( ,  )1365  d  where a, 

b are constant parameters and d is the duration of the Short-term Contract in Days for the 

use of the Entry “Agia Triada” or the use of the LNG Facility. 

The parameters for the calculation of the multiplier B are: 

a= 1,426521 

b= 0,000973 

 



Page 12 of 15 

 

 

 

 



Page 13 of 15 

 

D) SHORT TERM MULTIPLIERS B FOR THE EXITS OF THE TRANSMISSION SYSTEM  

The multiplier B is calculated based on the function bd

d ea  )( ,  )1365  d  where a, 

b are constant parameters and d  is the duration of the Short-term Contract in Days for 

the use of the Exits of Transmission System. 

The parameters for the calculation of the multiplier B are: 

a= 2,904432 

b= 0,002921 

The following table presents the values of the multiplier B, according to the number of 

Days of the Short-term Contract. 

 



Page 14 of 15 

 

 

 

12. The Tariff for the use of an Exit Point of Transmission System servicing a New 

Costumer during the Trial Operation Period for the first year of the Tariff Calculation 

Period, is in accordance with the following Coefficients (par. 3 of Article 16 of Tariff 

Regulation) 



Page 15 of 15 

 

Tariffs for the transmitted quantity in 2018 of a New Customer for an Exit of the NNGS 

are the following: 

ΧΝΠi (€/KWh GCV)  2018 

i = Nort East Zone 0,001610 

i = North Zone 0,001570 

i = South Zone 0,002917 

 

 

13.  Percentage surcharge p % (par. 4 of Article 17 of Tariff Regulation) 

It is defined equal to 20%. 

 

This decision to be published in the Government Gazette 

Athens, November 22, 2017 

The President 

NIKOLAOS BOULAXIS 

 

 

 


